Jan 27 2011 5:32PM GoA-0CA CITY HALL ~ o fNo. 0363 pP.

City and County of San Francisco
Office of Contract Administration
Purchasing Department

.City Hall, Room 430

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4685

Contract Modification 7
Security Guard Service (“Unarmed and Avmed”) :
fox Alemany Far mexs and Flea Market — Clvic Center United Nations Plaza Mal ket

Black Bear Securify _ " Date ' [_)ecember 22,2010
Moura Borisova - _ : .. Buyer Name: Deivdre Darley
2016 Oakdale Avenue T ~ Term confract 86030

San Frauncisco, CA 94124 ' , - City Blanket No:  BPSF00003425
E-mail: Msmoura@BlackBearSecurlty.com .. Type;- Indefinite Quantity

Not-to-exceed amount:  $1,000,000
The history of this contract and its modifications ls as follows: '

Start . ‘End

Modification date © date Amount  Locatlon
Original contract ~ 03-01-08 . 02-28-10 /81,000,000  * Alemany Farmera and Plea Market
1 ' : 09-04-08 06-30-09 No Change - Clvic Center United Natlons Plaza Market
) . - 07-01-09 12-31-09 . No Change Civic Center United Nations Plaza Market
3 . ' C01-01-10 03-31-10 No Chenge Civic Center United Nations Plaza Market
4 . 03-01-10 05-31-10 No Change Alemany Farmers and Flea Market
04-01-10° 05-31-10 No Change Civic Center United Nations Plaza Market and
v "+ Alemany Farmers and Flea Market
5 06-01-10 C 07310 No Change Alemany.Farmers and Flea Market and
: Civic Center United Nations Plaza Market
6 - - 08-01-10 10-31-10 No Change ° Alemany Farmers and Flea Markef and
. Civic Center Unifed Nations Plaza Market
_ 1.5% MCO Wage Incicase .
7 11-01-10 02-28-11 No Change Alemany Farmers and Flea Market and

Civic Center United Nations Plaza Market -

This modificatinn 7 changes the contract as follows:

+ It extends the contract from November 1, 2010 th ough Feblu'ﬂy 28, 2011. [Alemany Favmers and Flea Marker and Civic Center
United Natlons Plaza Mavket]

All othey terms and condifions vemain the game

txs)proved by the City: | NAQVA . - } l [AL. / A0/ -

P ; ¢i Rongs, Actifig Digfotoi.of NCA and Purchaser  Datp
Approved by Cﬂ]\tl actors £ e (/a7 /é)oi- |
v A Signatwe — ([ " - Date

Namie and title 2i , LSO



Aug, 23, 2010

oF v L

)13

8PM 6SA-0CA CITY HALL

Cir,y and County of San Francisco
Office of Contract Administiation
Purchasing Departiment
City Hall, Room 430

1 Dr. Carlton B, Goodlett Placo

San Francisco, CA 94102-4685.

Contract Modification 6

Security Guard Sexvice (“Unarmed and Armed™)
for Alemany Farmers and Ilea Market — Civie Center United Nations Plaza Market

Black Bear Security
Moura Borisova
2016 Qaldale Avenue

San Rrancisco, CA 94124
BE-mail: Msmoura@BlackBearSecurity.com

Date
Buyer Name:
Term contract

City Blanket No:
Type!

(o, 9516 pP. 2

vV Yy

August 17, 2010

" Deirdre Darley
86030 - g
BPSF00003425
Indefinite Quantity

Not-to-exceed amount' $1,000,000

The history of thig contract and its modifications ig ag follows:

Modification
Original confract
1

2

5

Start
date

03-01-08
09-04-08
07-01-09
01-01-10

03-01-10
04-0)-10

06-01-10

End
date

02-28-10
" 06-30-09
1231-09
03-31-10

05-31-10
05-31-10

07-31-10

Amount

$1,000,000
N/C
N/C
N/IC

N/C
N/C

N/G

R TR

This modification 6 changes the contract as follows:

Tt oxtends the confract fiom August 1, 2010 through October 31, 20(0.
[Clvle Center United Nations Plaza Mavket and Alemany Farmexa and Flea Maiket]

Location

Alemany Farimers and Flea Market

Civi¢ Center United Nations Plaza Mavket
Civie Center United Nations Plaza Market
Civic Centex United Nations Plaza Market

Alemany Farmers and Flea Market
Civic Center United Wationg Plaza Marlet

Alemany Farmers end Flea Market
Civie Center United Natlons Plaza Market

Effaclive August 1, 2010 by mutval agreeement, the wage rates are increased by 1.5%. This increase is due to Miniinum
Compensation Ordinance (MCQ). (See Attachment “A“) General Condition 53, Minimum Compensation Ordinence (“"MCO™)

has been revised. (See Attachment “B”).

All other terms and conditions remain

Approved hy the City:

<

Approved by Contractov:

Namé and title

0=

Naotffi Kelly, Dirfctor o

CA and Purchaser Datt

gignamrr

7=

L3

Moea Bawsena_, ceo

Sign and rétum one original, The dupllcate orlginal {s foryour flles, .

P-280 () 1/20/09)



Aug. 23 2010 5:39PM GSA-OCA CITY HALL

Ao, 9516 pP. 3

Attachment”A”
Contract No. 86030

Contract Modification No, 6
Secuity Guard Sexvice (“Unarmed and Aymed”) for
Alemeany Parmers and Flea Market — Clvlc Center United Nations Plaza Matket

Revt.s'erll Award Sheét
Effective August 1, 2010

Item 1:Tota] oharges for all services specified in the Scope of Work (Appendix A)

Old
Annual Houvly
: . Hows Rate
A.) Guard, unaimed por shift, normal service Per
Straight Time Rate 1664 hours  § 20.01 Hour
Straight Time Houwly Rato to bo based on the “Houre of
Sexvice” specified in the “Seopo of Work” Appendix A",
Items I-B — 2a-d, Holidays inoluded.
B.) Guard, armed per shift, normal seivice Per
Straight Time Rate 364 Hours  $ 26,72 Hour
Straight Time Howly Rate to be based an the “Houra of
Servioe” specified in Ihe “Scope of Wark Appendix “A",
Ttems 1-B — 2¢, Holidays included. )
{
Ttem 2: Fox Informatlon only; will not be tonsldeved in the hid evaluation.
A.) Hourly rate for extra vnarmed guard(s) if required - Per
by departinent _ £ 30.00 Hour
B.) Hourly rate for extra armed guard(s) if required ] - Per
by department $ 40.00 Hour
Ifem 3; ,
One (1) Security Guard Sexvicos (Unarmed) Per

for Civic Center Unted Natlons Plaza Market, 1560 Howrs  $20.01 Hour
Standing Post and Peximeter patrol on Mondays,

Thursdays and Fridays during the houwrg fiom

8:00 a.m, — 6:00 p.m. [10 houys, 1 day] ox

30 hours per week,

Page 2 of 4
Slgn and retomn one orlglnal. The duplleale original is for your files.

August 17,2010

Per
$27.12 Hour

Per
§30.45 Hour

Per
$ 40.60 Hour

- Per
$20.31 Hour

P.280 (11/20/09)



Aug.lﬂ. 2010 5:39PM  GSA-OCA CLIY HALL | MNo. 9516 PP. 4,

Attachment'B?

Confract No. 86030

Contract Modification No. 6

Securily Guard Service (“Unanned and Armod") for

Alemany meexs and Flea Market ~ Civle Center United Natlons Plaza Market
. August 17,2010

'

General Condition 83, Mininum Compensation Oxdinance (“MCO™) hag been m'vlscd.

Contractor agrees to comply fully with and be bound by all of the provisions of the Minimum
Compensation Ordinance (MCO), as set forth in San Francisco Adminisirative Code Chapler 12P
(Chapter 12P), including the remedies provided, and implementing guidelines and rules. The
provisions of Sections 12P.5 and 12P.5.1 of Chapter [2F are incorporated herein by reference and ,
made a part of thig Agreement as though fully set forth. The text of the MCO is available on the web at
www.sfgov.org/olse/meo. A partial listing of some of Contractor's obligations under the MCO is set
forth in this Section, Contractor is required to comply with all the provisions of the MCO, firespective
of the listing of obligations In this Section.

Tha MCO requires Confractor to pay Contractor's employees a minimum hourly gross compensation
wage rate and to provide minimunt compensated and uncompensated time off. The mninimum wage
rate may change from year to year and Contractor Is obligated to keep informed of the then-current
requirements, Any subconfract entered into by Contractor shall vequire the subcontractor to comply
with the requirements of the MCO and shall contain contractual obligations substantlally the same ag
those set forth in this Section. Itis Conteactor's obligatlon to ensure thet any subcontractors of any tier
undex this Agreement comply with the vequivements of the MCO, If any subcontractor under this
Agreement fails.to comply, Gity may pussie any of the remnedies sot forth in this Section.against
Conhactm

Confractor shall not take adverse aclion or otherwise discriminate against an employee or othey peraon
for the exercise or attempted exercise of vights under the MCO. Such actiong, if talten within 90 days
of the exexcise or attempted-exercise of such rights, will be rebultably presumed to be yetaliation
prohibited by the MCO,

Contractor shall maintain employee and payroll records ag required by the MCOQ, If Confractor fails to
do so, it shall be presumed that the Confractor paid no more than the minimum wage required under

- State law. it

The City is authorized fo inspect Contractor's job sites and conduct interviews with employees and
conduct audifs of Confactor

Contractor's commifment to provide the Minimum Compensation is a material element of the City's
conslderation for this Agreement. The City in its sole discretion shall determine whether such a breach
has ocouned. The City and the public will suffer actual damage that will be impractical or extremely
diffloult to determine if the Contractor fails to comply with these vequirements. Contractor agrees that
the sums set foxth in Section 12P.6.1 of the MCO as liquidated damages ave not a penalty, but are
reasonable estimates of the loss that the City and the public will incur for Contractor's noncompliance.
The procedures governing the assessment of hquldated damages shall be those set forth in Section
12P.6.2 of Chapter 12P.

Contractor undexrstands and agrees that if it fadls to comply with the requirements of the MCO, the City
shall have the vlght to pursue any vights or remedieq available under Chapter 12P (including liquidated
damages), under the terms of the contract, and under applicable law. If, within 30 days after receiving

‘written notice of a breach of this Agreeinent for violating the MCO, Contractor fails to cure such

breach oy, if such breach cannot reasonably be cuved within such period of 30 days, Contvactor fails to
Poge 3 of 4

S|gn and relum one orlglnel. The duplicate oviginal is for your files.

P-280 (11/20/09)



“Aug. 23, 2010 5:39PM  GSA-UCA CLIY HALL Mo, 9516 FP. 5

h.

Attachment”B?

Contract No. 86030

Contvact Modification No, 6

Sccunty Guard Service (“Unaymed and Armed”) for

Alcmany Fanners and Flea Mavket - Civie Center United Nations Plaza Marlcet
August 17, 2010

commence effoxfs to cure within such period, or thereafter fails diligently to pursue such cure to
completion, the City shall have the vight to pursue any rights or remedies available under applicable
law, including those set forth in Section 12P.6(c) of Chapter 12P. Each of these remedies shall be
exerclsable individually or in combination with any othex rights or remedies available to the City.

Contractor yepresents and warran(s that it is not an éhtity that was set up, or is being used, for the
pmpose of evading the Intent of the MCO.

If Contractor fg exompt from the MCO when this Agreoment is executed because the cwinvlative
amount of agreements with this department for the fiscal year Is less than $25,000, but Contractor later
enters into an agreement ox agreements that cause contractor to exceed that amowunt in a fiscal year,
Conlractor shall thereafter ba requived to conply with the MCO under this Agreenient, ‘This obligation
avises on the effective date of the agreement that canges the cumulatlve amount of agreements between
the Contractor and this department to exceed $25,000 in the figcal year,

Pagad of4d

Slgn snd vetwrn one original. Tho dupllcats evlginal Is for your files,

P-280 (11/20/09)



Jun, 3. 2010 12: 18PN

City and County of San Francisco
Office of Contract Administration
Purchasing Department

City Hall, Room 430

1 Dr, Carlton B. Goodlett Place
-San Francisco, CA 94102-4685

Black Beax Security
Moura Borlsova
2016 Oakdals Avenue.

San Francisco, CA 94124 ,
E-mail: Ms.Moura@BlackBearSecurity.com

The histosy of thig vontract and Its modificationy is ay follows:

Modification
Original contract
1 :
2

3

A

" Staxt.

date

03-01-08

09-04-08

07-01-09

01-01-10

03-01-10
04-01-10

GSA-OCA CITY HALL -.

Contract Modification 5

Security Guard Service (“Unarmed and Armed”) ,
for Alemany Farmexs and Flea Maxket — Civie Center United Nations Plaza Market

¥End
date

Date

Buyer Name:
Term confract
City Blanket No:

Typo:

Not-to-exceed

02-28-10 .

06-30-09
12-31-09
03-31-10

03-31-10
05-31-10

Thls modification 5 changes the contract as follows:

Amount
$1,000,000
N/C

N/C

N/C

N/C
N/C.

It oxtends the contract from June 1, 2010 to July 31, 2010:
[Clvie Centex United Nations Plaza Market and Alemany Faymers aud Flea Market]

All other texms, conditions and pricing remain the same.

éﬁ%/@/""“—% é’lﬂ‘?»/&?.

(6
Applk';wed by the City:

Approved by Contractor;

Name and title

05-28-10

Dejedro Darley
86030
BPSF00003425
Indefinite Quantity -

amount!  $1,000,000

Location

Alemany Farmers and Flea Market

Civic Center United Nations Plaza Matket
Civic Center United Nations Plaza Market
Civic Center United Nations Plaza Markot

Alemany'Farmers and Flea Matkot

- Civiec Center United Nations Plaza Market

Naomi Kelly, Director of OCA and Purchasex Date
(A (V/L" 6310
Signature Dato
Ce0 n?aurm Roerisoun
P-280 (11/20/09)

Slgn and return one oriinal. The dunlicate oxizinal is for vour files.



Mar. 29. 2010 11:56AM . Mo. 8756 tP. 2

City and County of San Franclsco
Office of Contract Administration
Purchasing Department

City Hall, Room 430

1 Dr. Carlton B, Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4685

Contract Modification 4

© Securlty Guard Service (“Unarmed and Armed”)
for Alemany Farmers and Flea Marlket — Civic Center United Nations Plaza Market

Black Bear Security Date 03-23-10
Moura Borisova Buyer Name: Deirdre Datley
2016 Oakdale Avenue Term contract 86030

San Francisco, CA 94124 City Blanket No: BPSF00003425
Bemail: Ms.Mowra@BlackBearSecurity.com Not-to-exceed amount:  §125,665

[Includes: Original Contract and
Modifications No. 1 & 2]

The history of this contract and its modifications is as follows:

' Start End

Modificatlon ~ date date Amount Location

Original conteact  3-01-08 2.28-10 $86,045  Alemany Farmers and
Flea Market

1 9:.04-08 6-30-09 $24,012 Civlo Center United Nations
Plaza MarRet [ftem 3]

2 7-01-09 12-31-09 $15,608 Civic Center United Nations
Plaza Market [Itom 3]

3 - 01-01-10 03-3]-10 : Civic Center United Natlons
Plaza Market [Item 3]

This modification 4 changes the contract as follows:

It extends the contract from April 1., 2010 to May 31*, 2010,
"[Civie Center United Nations Plaza Market and Alemany Faymers and Flea Market]

All other terms, conditions and pricing remain the same,
[Note: Pricing the same as Modification No. 1: H{)uﬂy Rate: $20.01 and Weekly Rates £600,30]

iy S2épe

Approved by the City: AL y
-~ , 0 Naomi Kelly, Diredtdr of OCA and Purchaser Date
3/29/
Apyproved by Contractors y 29 /10
SignatuteL/ Date !
Name and title Moves Borisasa , LEOD

Received TimewMar. 29. 62010, 11:56AMsNo. 8898 for your flles. 280 (11/20/09)




Feb. 19, 2010 2:48PM No. 8493 P, 1
B0 17 ULV L]

Ve VIVL Pr L

City and County of San Francisco
Offleo of Contract Administration
Purchaslng Department

City Hall, Room 430

1.Dr. Carlton B, Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102:4685

Contract Modification 3

Security Guard Service (“Unarmed and Armed™)
for Alemany Farmers and Flea Maykef — Civic Center United Nations Plaza Market

Black Bear Security Date 02-03-10

Moura Borisova Buyer Name: Lynnette Benard
2016 Oakdale Avenne . Term contract 86030

San Francisco, CA 94124 City Blanket No: - BPSF00003425
E-mail: Ms.Moura@BlackBearSecurity.com Not-to-exceed amount: = $125,665

[Includes: Original Contract and
Modifications No. 1 & 2]

The history of this contract and its modifications is as follows:

Start End
Modification =~ date date Amount Location
Original contract 3-01-08 2-28-10 $86,045 Alemany Rarmers and
: Flea Market

1 9-04-08 6-30-09 $24,012 Civic Conter United Nations
Plaza Market [Item 3]

2 7-01-09 12-31-09 $15,608 Civic Center United Nations
' Plaza Market [Item 3]

3 01-01-10 03-31-10 Civlo Center United Nations
: Plaza Mavket [Item 3)

This modification 3 changes the contract as follows:

It extends the contract from January 1%, 2010 to March 31, 2010.
[Civic Center United Natlons Plaza Market only]

All other terms, conditions and pricing remain the same.
[Note: Pricing the same as Modification No. 1: Hourly Rate: $20,01 and Weekly Rate: $600.30]

Approved by the City: Ny /é% gm 7// 2 =J- / 0

*Naomi Kelly, Director of@CA and Purcl{aser Date

/‘33? |
Approved by Contractor: , /’%/ 2/ (2]

Signatwre \__-"." (L./ Dat

. dNTame a}gxdbntle WE MOWH’ BaWSW/f/
eceived Time Feb. 19, 2010 2:48PM No. 8368 B $.280 (11/20/09)

Sign and retwrn one oviginal. ‘The duplicate original is for your files.




City and County of San Francisco
Office of Contract Administration
Purchasing Department

City Hall, Room 430

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4685

Contract Modification 2

Security Guard Service (“Unarmed and Armed”)
for Alemany Farmers and Flea Market — Civic Center United Nations Plaza Market

Black Bear Security Date June 4", 2009
Moura Borisova Buyer Name: Mike Ward
2016 Oakdale Avenue Term contract 86030

San Francisco, CA 94124 Type: Service
E-mail: Ms.Moura@BlackBearSecurity.com Not-to-exceed amount:  $125,665

M3Mo v Re®Buregearsecoeily.(m  [Includes: Original Contract and
Modifications No. 1 & 2]

The history of this contract and its modifications is as follows:

Start End

Modification date date Amount Location

Original contract 3-01-08 2-28-10 $86,045 Alemany Farmers and
Flea Market

1 9-04-08 6-30-09 $24,012 Civic Center United Nations
Plaza Market [Item 3]

2 7-01-09 12-31-09 $15,608 Civic Center United Nations
Plaza Market [Item 3]

This modification 2 changes the contract as follows:

It extends the contract from July 1%, 2009 TO December 31*, 2009.
[Civic Center United Nations Plaza Market only]

All other terms, conditions and pricing remain the same.
[Note: Pricing the same as Modification No, 17 Hourly -Rﬁgtf: $20.01 and Weekly Rate: $600.30]

[ / 2'1, - / J et /wq /7, o A «.’f}/

Approved by the City: ¥i :
Naomi Kelly, Director of OCA and Purchaser Date

Approved by Contractor:

), ¢/12/0G
ST SOV Dad

Name and title / !‘L/CL;. 2 %7)1 sowk , (e

Please sign and return one original. The second original is for your records.

Sign and return one original. The duplicate original is for your files. P-280 (2/9/09)



Dec. 3. 2008 7:40PM o Mo. 4586 1P, 2

City and County of San Francisco

Office of Contract Admindstration
Purchasing

1 Dr, Cavlton B. Qoodlett Place, Room 430
San Francisco, CA 94102 - 4685

. CONTRACT MODIFICATION NO. 1

Indefinite Quantity
Black Bear Security " Date November 14,.2008
2016-Oakdale Avenue : ' ' : _
San Francisco, CA 94124 ‘ Contract Proposal No. §6030

Aftn: Moura Borisova
Rstimated Amount Jndafinite

The City and Covnty of San Franclsco dags herehy accept your ofter to modify the contract eind favnish tha Services ndleated below. Such
Services ave to be delivered in the mamner and the form and at the times and prlces set foxth in the above numbered Comract Propasal, but
only after veceipt of order properly certified by the Controller of the City and Conuty of 8an Franclseo.

ADD ITEMS

For furnishing and dellvering Securlty Guard Servics (“Unarmed and Armed”) for Alemany
Farmera and Flea Market.

In accordance with Speclal Condition No. 81 — Additional New ltem. Item No. 3 has been
added to Contract No. 86030: (see Appendix A, Scope. of Work)

ltem' 3. One (1) Security Guard Services (Unarmed.) for Civil Center United Nations
Plaza Market. Standing Post and Perimeter patrol on Mondays, Thursdays, and Fridays
during the hours from 8:00 am = 6:00 pm [10 hours, 1 d?y] or 30 hours per week.

Hourly Rate = $20.01/HR
Weekly Rate = 600.30 / Week

‘Contract Term (This Modification No. 1 Only) Effective 9/4/08 ~Termination Date 6/30/09,

All other prices, terms, and condilions remain the same.

Acknowledge receipt end acceplance of this Confract Modification in the space befow, Retuni te Purchager, | Dr. Carlion B, Goodletx Place,
Room 430, San Francisco, CA, 94102-46 DUPLICATE COPY IS FOR YOUR FILES,

),

As tho duly Sppointed Parchgsef 7 Dale
of the Cfly and County of Saa Francisco

RECEIPT OF THE ABOVE IS HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGED:
Contractor ;'B I/}(/L(, 'Bem Qecor TY -
By Ceo

)
. S!snM P Tie
Date { “//,’20/03/

Received Time Dec. 3. 2008 7:39PM No. 2381




